

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Nos. 17-70810, 17-70817

NATIONAL FAMILY FARM COALITION, *ET AL.*
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *ET AL.*
Respondents,

and

DOW AGROSCIENCES LLC,
Intervenor-Respondent.

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,
Petitioner,

v.

ANDREW R. WHEELER, *ET AL.*,
Respondents,

and

DOW AGROSCIENCES LLC,
Intervenor-Respondent.

On Petition For Review of Agency Action
of the United States Environmental Protection Agency

BRIEF OF U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

Jeffrey H. Wood
Acting Assistant Attorney General
*Environment and Natural Resources
Division*

Of Counsel:
Benjamin Wakefield
Michele Knorr
U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency
Office of General Counsel
Pesticides & Toxics Substances Law
Office
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20460

Michele L. Walter
Trial Attorney
J. Brett Grosko
Senior Trial Attorney
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
999 18th Street
Suite 370, South Terrace
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 844-1345 (Walter)
(202) 305-0342 (Grosko)
michele.walter@usdoj.gov
brett.grosko@usdoj.gov

July 11, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUES PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
A. FIFRA.....	4
B. ESA	7
II. Factual And Procedural Background	9
A. Background on Enlist Duo	9
B. EPA'S FIFRA Registration History For Enlist Duo	11
C. EPA's Risk Assessment Process for Endangered Species.....	19
D. ESA "No Effect" Determinations.	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	27
ARGUMENT.....	31
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	31
II. EPA's 2017 Registration Amendment Satisfies FIFRA's Requirements.....	33
A. EPA Properly Granted The 2017 Registration Amendment Under FIFRA Section 3(c)(7)(B) After Finding It Would Not Generally Cause Unreasonable Adverse Effects.	33
1. National Family Farm Coalition's arguments.....	33
2. NRDC's arguments	39
a. EPA properly relied on FIFRA Section 3 (c)(7)(B) when it issued a conditional amendment to the previous Enlist Duo registration.....	40
b. EPA provided a reasonable explanation for issuing a conditional amendment under Section 3(c)(7)(B)...	42

c.	EPA's 2017 Registration Amendment under Section 3(c)(7)(B) is consistent with the statute and Congressional intent	46
B.	The 2017 Registration Amendment Is Supported By Substantial Evidence.	49
1.	National Family Farm Coalition's argument	49
a.	EPA's assessment regarding Enlist Duo's volatility is reasonable	49
(i)	The starting point of EPA's analysis was a study that examined visual plant damage from 2,4-D	50
(ii)	EPA next looked at additional studies to relate the Ouse study to plant growth and survival.....	52
(iii)	National Family Farm Coalition ignores EPA's analysis of several additional studies	54
b.	EPA's label conditions for Enlist Duo were reasonable and the Coalition's arguments about hypothetical synergy with other pesticide products are without merit.....	59
2.	NRDC's Arguments	64
a.	Any challenge to the 2014 Registration or the 2015 Registration Amendment is time-barred	64
b.	NRDC lacks standing to raise any arguments concerning glyphosate	66
c.	The administrative record does not support that there will be increased glyphosate usage	69
d.	EPA's analysis of 2,4-D was reasonable	72
III.	EPA FULLY COMPLIED WITH THE ESA.....	78
A.	EPA Applied The Correct Methodology.	79
1.	EPA's methodology fully comports with the ESA and pertinent regulations	79
2.	EPA's approach was entirely consistent with judicial authority.....	81

3.	EPA’s Level of Concern Approach allows EPA to scientifically and thoroughly assess potential effects.....	87
4.	EPA Correctly relied upon the Wildlife Exposure Factors Handbook.....	87
B.	EPA’s “No Effects” Determinations Are Fully Supported by the Record.	89
1.	EPA’s ESA 2016 Ecological/ESA Assessment fully demonstrates that Enlist Duo would have no effect on listed species.	89
2.	EPA’s screening analysis was not tantamount to a “may affect” determination.	91
3.	The Administrative Record Amply Supports EPA's Determinations as to the Whooping Crane and Indiana Bat.....	94
a.	Whooping Crane.....	94
b.	Indiana Bat.....	97
C.	EPA Properly Defined the Action Area.....	102
D.	EPA correctly gauged potential impacts to critical habitat.....	106
IV.	ALTHOUGH THE PETITIONS SHOULD BE DENIED ON THE MERITS, THE COURT SHOULD PERMIT THE PARTIES TO BRIEF REMEDY SEPARATELY IF NECESSARY OR, ALTERNATIVELY, NARROWLY TAILOR ITS RELIEF.	110
	CONCLUSION.....	112

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>All. for Wild Rockies v. Weber</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D. Mont. 2013) <i>aff'd</i> 639 Fed. App. 498 (9th Cir. May 6, 2016)	94, 107, 108
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	111
<i>Arrington v. Daniels</i> , 516 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008)	105
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 746 F.2d 483 (9th Cir. 1984)	32
<i>Bear Lake Watch, Inc. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 324 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003).....	105, 106, 107
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281, 286 (1974).....	38
<i>Cal. Communities Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)	110
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)	86
<i>Conservation Congress v. USFS and USFWS</i> , No. 16-cv-864, 2018 WL 2427640, (E.D. Cal. May 30, 2018).....	83
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corp. of Eng'rs</i> , No. 14-cv-01667, 2015 WL 12659937 (C.D. Cal. June 30, 2015)	83
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Flowers</i> , 414 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2005)	80, 81
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton</i> , 626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	38, 39
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	32, 101
<i>Food Processors Ass'n v. Reilly</i> , 886 F.2d 1075 (9th Cir. 1989)	31
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	66

<i>Friends of the Santa Clara River v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’s,</i> 887 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2018)	81, 86, 94, 111
<i>Friends of the Wild Swan v. Weber,</i> 767 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2014)	105
<i>Ground Zero Center for Non-Violent Action v. U.S. Dep’t of the Navy,</i> 383 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2004)	82
<i>Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012)	30, 83, 84, 85, 93
<i>Lands Council v. McNair,</i> 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)	110
<i>Lands Council v. McNair,</i> 629 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Lands Council v. Powell,</i> 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005)	32, 33, 101
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Allen,</i> 615 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2010)	110
<i>Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius,</i> 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)	111, 112
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	66, 68, 112
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	86, 87
<i>Nathan Kimmel, Inc. v. DowElanco,</i> 275 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Newton Cty. Wildlife Ass’n v. Rogers,</i> 141 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1998)	83, 95
<i>NRDC v. EPA,</i> 857 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2017)	46
<i>Nuclear Info. and Res. Serv. v. NRC,</i> 457 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2006)	68
<i>NW. Acceptance Corp. v. Lynwood Equip., Inc.,</i> 841 F.2d 918 (9th Cir. 1988)	73
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA,</i> 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)	57, 58
<i>Scheslinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,</i> 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	112

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 100 F.3d 1443 (9th Cir. 1996) 86, 89, 94

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....111

United Farm Workers of Am., AFL-CIO v. EPA,
 592 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2010)2

United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.,
 887 F.2d 207 (9th Cir. 1989)31

Washington Toxics Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
 457 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (W.D. Wash. 2006)85

Western Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011) 85, 86

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....32

7 U.S.C. § 136(a)4

7 U.S.C. § 136a(a).....4

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c).....4

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5) passim

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(C).....34

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(7)(A)36

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(7)(B)..... passim

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(7)(C).....72

7 U.S.C. § 136a(g) 6, 48, 69

7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(2)(G)6, 62

7 U.S.C. § 136n.....112

7 U.S.C. § 136n(b) 2, 3, 31, 65

7 U.S.C. § 136(p)5, 6

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b)7

16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i).....9

16 U.S.C. § 1532(6)7

16 U.S.C. § 1532(20)7

16 U.S.C. § 1533.....7

16 U.S.C. § 1533(c)7

16 U.S.C. § 1536.....7

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....80

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 43(c)(2).....1

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 23.62
40 C.F.R. § 152.3 4, 6, 43, 44
40 C.F.R. § 152.11348
40 C.F.R. § 152.1155
40 C.F.R. Part 155.....49
40 C.F.R. § 156.105, 6
40 C.F.R. § 158.630(d)58
40 C.F.R. § 158.630(e).....58
50 C.F.R. Part 402.....7
50 C.F.R. § 402.02(c).....103
50 C.F.R. § 402.02(d)103
50 C.F.R. § 402.02(g)103
50 C.F.R. § 402.128
50 C.F.R. § 402.148, 89
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a).....80
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(1).....103
50 C.F.R. § 424.12(b)(1)(ii).....107

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

48 Fed. Reg. 34,000 (Jul. 26, 1983)..... 35, 48
81 Fed. Reg. 7,414 (Feb. 11, 2016) 22, 107

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 95-334 (1977)..... 35, 36, 48, 61
H.R. Rep. No. 95-663 (1977)..... 35, 48
Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946)..... 32
